

Financial Highlights	Q3'08	Q2'08	Q3'07
	-----	-----	-----
(In millions, except per share amounts)			
Total Revenues	\$ 48.4	\$ 48.6	\$ 47.7
Broadband Revenues	\$ 26.3	\$ 26.2	\$ 19.6
Software and Service Fee Revenues	\$ 13.3	\$ 13.0	\$ 12.4
Dial Revenues	\$ 8.8	\$ 9.4	\$ 15.7
Operating loss	\$ (1.7)	\$ (2.3)	\$ (2.7)
Non-GAAP Operating Income (loss)	\$ 0.8	\$ (0.1)	\$ (0.4)
GAAP Net loss	\$ (2.1)	\$ (1.4)	\$ (1.1)
GAAP Diluted EPS (loss)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)
Non-GAAP Net Income (loss)	\$ 0.5	\$ 0.7	\$ 0.4
Non-GAAP Diluted EPS (loss)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01
Cash and Short Term Investments	\$ 68	\$ 70	\$ 74
Key User, Footprint and Customer Metrics			
	Q3'08	Q2'08	Q3'07
	-----	-----	-----
iPass On-Network Users	499,000	537,000	601,000
iPass Off-Network Users	628,000	585,000	443,000
	-----	-----	-----
Total iPassConnect Software Users	1,127,000	1,122,000	1,044,000
Broadband Users	311,000	323,000	252,000
Dial Users	188,000	214,000	349,000
	-----	-----	-----
Total iPass On-Network Users	499,000	537,000	601,000
Broadband Venues	105,000	104,000	81,000
Total Forbes Global 2000 Customers	439	435	408